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num\x>r of places in Kanchipurum t.luk in Madras;

(b) if so. the quantity of the coal discovered; and

(e) whether any steps have been laken for the c~rei a exploitation of the deposits?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Mines and Fuel (SJui Rajar-Jlayis): (a) No deposit of coal has been discovered in Karc.lipurum taluk
.so tar. Possibilities d occurrence of coal have been SUMn'SE'd from borehole cuttings while drirdng for water at a t,-"W places.

(b) and (el. Do '111 arise.

Superior Grade Coal

r Shri Warior:
J Shri Eswara ReddJ':

1118 .. ) Shri Yashpal Singh:
L Shri Bishanchander Seth:

Will the Minister ot Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government intend to import superior grade coal from abroad in the near future;

(b) if so. the' purpose of such imports; and

(e) the quantity and value of coal to bp importe;d in this respect?

The Minister of Mines alld Fuel
(Shri K. D. Malariya): (a) to (e).
The possibility of importing coking coal from abroad has been mooted in connection with certain Fourth Plan proposals anc\ the manufacture of pig iron in blast fw·naces. No in~1 deci.sions has, however, been taken In

thE' matter.

Pelting Broadcasts
fShri Visluam Pruad:

111 •. L Shri R. G. Dube7:

W ill the Minister of Home Affairs be plea!led to state: .

(a) whether it is a fact that news regarding day-to-day events in India
2535 (Ai)L.S.D.-I.

is broadcast from Pekin!J earlier than from the AIR on the basis of mformation supplied by certain elements in India 'hrough transmitters: and

(b) if so, whether any enquiry has been made to trace out on what particular metre the messages arc transmitted?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Aft'airs (Shri Datar): (al
No.

(b) Does not arise .

Educational Fadlities to Students
JoiDiDg Army

1020. Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: Will jlhe Minister of Educatioll be ",eased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes 10 give facilities to such oC thos,," students who join the army. (0 ('Qmplete their courses; and

(b) if so, the detai 15 tl1ereof?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K. I •.
Shrimali): (a) and (b). As far as Uni_
versity students are concerned, 1llie Government of India has the matter under con.,ideration in cons,.l1ation with the University Grants Commission.

Oil Refineries in India

r Shri A. K. Gopalan: i Shri P. Kunhan:
11121. Shri P. C. Borooah:

Shri Ram Katan Gupta:
L Shri Mantri:

Will Illle Minister of l\lines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a I what is the existing refining capacity of the oil refineries in India;
and

(b) steps proposed to be taken by Government to increase the rennin, capacity?

The Minister of Mines alld Fuel
(8hrl K. D. Malaviya): (a) 8.55 million
tons per annum.
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(b) Preparatory steps have been takcJl to expand tlhe public sector refineries at Nunmati, Barauni and Kovali from 4.75 million tons per an~um to about 7.25 million tons, by 1965166 along with private se.:tor from
6.4 to 7.8 million tons. A new re-
finPl·'" of II capacity of about 2'5 million 'tons per annum is also ;>roilosed to be establisht.'<l at a suitable location in South India,

Power Pal'kage Set for Singareui
Collieries

1022, 8hri Eswara Reddy: Will the
:VLnistl'l' of Mines and Fuel be pleased
10 !'iate:

(" I wh,thpr import lic'"n"c ins since b('cn issu,od to Messrs, Singal'cni Col·
lit'rIPS Cor!lpany for t.he urC a ~~ of
:'; 1(1 ]R ~~l sall  Ki:o\l;att package
:-:1'1:

t'h) 1f SU, frml1 wideh ('oun:,ry t11is
a ~~t  s ... t is bping: irn )r ~l  and

~ c) ~ilat i<.: :hC' ,tpprox;:nate l'O::-t or
~ i~ set?

The inis ~r of l.hr:.:-s an .. l Fuel nShri K. n, ~ aia i a)  ~ ) GO\'P!'fl-
!:1('nt of ;ndi:! h,I\'l! san'tillnt..:'o ther l~a5 of Il,,,'cs"ary forcigll <,xcha/lg" if' l~na l the in art ~ni Collieries COll1pany to pllrchase 3 ;l'!icrator sets uf G MWs each,

(b J On r1w basis of tt'nders receiv-
pd, quotations from !{unnnia have been accepted and ~ e sets are, there-
fOJ'e, 10 he imported from there.

( c) Rs, 116 lakhs,

Amounts Sanctioned to Sill&'arelli
Collieries

1023. Shri P. Venkatasubba.iah: Will the Minister of Mines IlDd Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply givan to Unmarred Question No, 201 on the 10th November, 1962 and ~iaie the amount that ha.. so far been p,i .. en to Singareni Colliery Company Limited during lQ62-63?

'Jlhe Minister of MiDes aad Fael (Shri K, D, MalaviYjl): Loans haye been sanctioned in favour of the Cam-
pany, for the entire amount of Rs. 208 lakhs provided in the revised budget estimates for 1962·63 for the Company,

IntematloDal TaLI' of the Quiet S ..

1024. Shri Hari Vililmu Kama.th: Will the Minister of Sclentilc Research and

'Cultural Affairs be pleaged to state:

(a) whether Govern:'1ent have decided to participate in the programme of the InteJ':1ational Year of the Quiet
Sun; and

(b) if so, lihe details of Inrlia',; scheduled plan in eonneC'lion the'a'with, together wi~ 1 its inan~ ial ifnpllca-
i ~

The :\,linish,r of Sl'ientifil' Re.earch and Cnltnral Affairs (Shri lIumayUD
K:J.bir': (a I Y,'s. S:I',

(b) l~ plan ,'[lV,'! -; l ~rtici ut a

;n an tIlt:' geophysic:.tl ~~i ln ~ inl'iudpd in the inll:l'national pr()6"-dm-
111<', name!:;, ionospherir physies,
nllr l~a and airglow. se )na~netisnl eosrnic ru~~s aer0110lny. meteorology aad solar activity, much in the SaIne s"ale as in ~ e Internationai GL'Ophy",ical Year. There will he a great.pr emphasis on ~ a e res(';Jrch techniques than in the IGY. The programme. form pa!-t of the normal plan of work of th(' partieipating organizations, and therefore do not involve special f1O-
ancial commitments of a large magnitude excepting in the ('asc of space researdh.

Central Fuel Researt'h Institute,
.Jealgora

1025, Shri BisbaDehander ~et Will the Minister of Sclentifi(' Researcb and Cultural AJrairs be pleaseJ to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Centra.l Fuel Research Institute, Jealgora ~as developed II process tor solidifying petrol for use in i~
altitude operations;

(b) it so, the cletaib thereof;

